
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Castle (Chair) Brown Beck 
Colwill (Vice-Chair)     
Lorber Matthews Brown 
Beckman Long Mashari 
Chohan Hirani Hossain 
McLennan Harrison Hector 
Sheth Kabir Kataria 
Van Kalwala Denselow Gladbaum 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

 

2 Terms of reference  
 

1 - 2 

 The terms of reference of the committee as agreed by Full Council are 
attached for information. 
 

 

3 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Direct Services Transformation - Learning Disabilities (wave 1)  
 

3 - 6 

 The learning disabilities direct services transformation will bring significant 
change to the way Adult Social Care provides its direct or in-house day 
services to vulnerable people in Brent. It plans to improve outcomes by 
consolidating the various day centres within Learning Disabilities, 
improving service outcomes, increasing independence and customer 
choice, and realising more personalised services. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Alison Elliott, Adult 
Social Care 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 4230  

   alison.elliott@brent.gov.uk  

6 Personalisation - Customer Journey Project  
 

7 - 10 

 The Personalisation – Customer Journey Project will significantly improve 
the end to end assessment process for adult social care.  This is the 
central process within the Community Care department which is followed 
by the vast majority of citizens who are clients of, or request services from 
the department. This project will build on and improve the work that has 
already been done by the department, by focusing on refining the 
operating model to reflect the new operational leadership, and the lessons 
learnt over the last year (from the implementation of Frameworki 
financials, the restructure of OP/PD Assessment and Care Management 

 



 

3 
 

and the introduction of Self Directed Support. 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Alison Elliott, Adult 
Social Care 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 4230  

   alison.elliott@brent.gov.uk  

7 Performance and Finance Review Quarter 1, 2010/11  
 

11 - 28 

 This report summarises Brent Council’s spending, activity and 
performance in the first quarter of 2010/11 and highlights key issues and 
solutions to them.  It takes a corporate overview of financial and service 
performance and provides an analysis of high risk areas. The report is 
accompanied by appendices providing budget, activity and performance 
data for each service area, the Local Area Agreement, ring fenced 
budgets and the capital programme. Vital Signs trend data and graphs 
are also provided along with the council’s overall budget summary. 
(Appendices have been circulated separately) 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services, Phil 
Newby, Director of Policy and 
Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424, Tel: 020 8937 
1032 

 

   clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk, 
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 The Corporate Strategy 2010 - 2014 - Brent Our Future  
 

29 - 54 

 At its last meeting on 28th July 2010 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
requested that the new corporate strategy be included on the One Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee agenda in October. The attached 
document – Brent Our Future 2010-2014 sets out the vision and strategic 
objectives for the borough. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Phil Newby, Director 
of Policy and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1032  

   phil.newby@brent.gov.uk  

9 Motions referred from Full Council - 13 September 2010  
 

55 - 56 

 The Full Council at the meeting on 13 September referred the following 
motion to the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further 
consideration: 
 
- Car repair and spray painting garages 
Further information regarding issues raised in this motion will follow. 

 



 

4 
 

10 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 

57 - 60 

 This report sets out sets out a list of options for the One Council Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee work programme.  This list includes issues raised 
by members at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 28 July 2010, the 
results of a survey of all members undertaken in June 2010 and the 
results of the One Community Many Voices consultation event on 28 
September 2010 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Phil Newby, Director 
of Policy and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1032  

   phil.newby@brent.gov.uk  

11 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

12 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is due to take place on 7 December 2010. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are availabl
[...]
Scrutiny Committee  will not normally, and not 

without special reason, scrutinise decisions made in respect of matters concerning 
individual applications for consent, permission, approval or grants, particularly 
individual decisions on planning, licensing, registration, etc.  

 
 (b)  The One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee may only consider matters 

relating to school education in so far as is necessary to enable it to properly consider 
an issue or matter relating to some other function or functions of the Council, 
including the overall direction and/or performance of the Council. 

 

Page 2



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

 
One Council  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
13 October 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Housing and Community Care 

For Action  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Direct Services Transformation – Learning Disabilties (wave 1) 

 
 

1.0 Outline of the project 
 

1.1 The learning disabilities direct services transformation will bring significant 
change to the way Adult Social Care provides its direct or in-house day services 
to vulnerable people in Brent. It plans to improve outcomes by consolidating the 
various day centres within Learning Disabilities, improving service outcomes, 
increasing independence and customer choice, and realising more personalised 
services. The associated financial benefits are £850-1,020k by December 2011 
against a budget of £500k. 
 

1.2 There are four key phases to this project:  
1) Consultation (July-Nov 2010 on day opportunities strategy, and Jul-Oct 2011 
on JBC); 
2) Estate consolidation (Oct 2010 -Feb 2011);  
3) Service re-design (Oct 2010-Apr 2011);  
4) John Billam Centre (Nov-Jan 2011) 
 

1.3 Day opportunity services in Brent have been changing for the last 20 years. 
These changes have regularly been given fresh impetus by national initiatives 
such as Direct Payments and Putting People First. However, the majority of day 
opportunity services for vulnerabl
[...]
 start 

in October with key milestones such as designing the new staffing structure and 
Job Descriptions, working with community and mainstream facilities to provide 
suitable access for vulnerable people, and preparing the potential closure of 
Stonebridge.  

 
4.3 Depending on the Executive decision, it is possible that the building will be closed 

and Stonebridge and Projects users and staff will start to use the Strathcona 
centre instead. All day centres will adopt the new service model. If the decision is 
to close users will be gradually prepared for the move and staff will be trained in 
new ways of working. Also service user reviews will be conducted by care 
managers with the support of Learning Disability Voluntary sector agencies to 
draw up new support plans focused on community activities. Service users will 
also receive travel training and a staff consultation will take place. 

 
4.4 Once clarity has been achieved over the CASS service, they could move into the 

Albert Road centre later in 2011 (tbc). In the summer of 2011, the 3-month 
consultation on the move into the John Billam Centre will take place. If a positive 
outcome has been achieved, the move will be executed in a similar fashion to the 
move to Strathcona. The project will close after this has been realised by January 
2012. 

 
4.5 If the decision by the Executive is to endorse the Strategy benefits will be 

released throughout the estate consolidation phase and service re-design phase 
by the sale of the Stonebridge, Strathcona and Albert Road day centres and by 
the rationalisation of overhead staff and (agency) day options workers. 
 
Contact Officers 
Alison Elliott, Assistant Director, Community Care  
Housing and Community Care 
Mahatma Gandhi House,  
Telephone: 020 8937 4230 
Email: Alison.Elliott@brent.gov.uk 
 
Cath Broadhead, Interim Head of Learning Disability Services 
Housing and Community Care 
Mahatma Gandhi House, Telephone: 020 8937 2219 
Email: Cath.Broadhead@
[...]
e overall project timescales. 

 
4.3 We will start to develop the new organisation structure and align the existing skills 

and resources to the new proposed process to ensure that we have the right skills 
at the right place in the right number to address customers request for service. 

Page 9



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
4.4 Three roadshows have been organised with all staff, to provide them with an 

opportunity to learn about the progress of the project so far, and gather their 
views and comments.  
 
Contact Officers 
Alison Elliott  
Assistant Director, Community Care  
Housing and Community Care 
Mahatma Gandhi House 
Telephone: 020 8937 4230 
Email: Alison.Elliott@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Martin Cheesman  
Director of Housing and Community Care 

Page 10



1 

 

 

 
Executive  

16 September 2010 
 

One Council  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

13 October 2010 
 

Report from the Directors of Finance 
and Corporate Services and Policy 

and Regeneration 

For Action   Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Performance and Finance Review  

Quarter 1, 2010/11   
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises Brent Council’s spending, activity and performance in 

the first quarter of 2010/11 and highlights key issues and solutions to them.  It 
takes a corporate overview of financial and service performance and provides 
an analysis of high risk areas. The report is accompanied by appendices 
providing budget, activity and performance data for each service area, the 
Local Area Agreement, ring fenced budgets and the capital programme. Vital 
Signs trend data and graphs are also provided along with the council’s overall 
budget summary. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The One Council Overview & Scrutiny is asked to review and comment on the 

council’s performance during quarter 1 2010/11. 
  
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The success of the council is ultimately measured by the delivery of the 

priorities within the Corporate Strategy and its jointly agreed ou
[...]
ion 25,792 25,792 0 
Service Area Total 250,749 255,729 4,980 
Central items 44,706 44,189 (517) 
Area Based Grants (28,578) (28,578) 0 
Total council budget 266,877 271,340 4,463 
Application of balances  (1,408) (5,871) 4,463 
Total after application of balances 265,469 265,469 0 

 
5.4 The main issues in individual services areas are as follows: 
 

• Children and Families.   The major risk area to this budget in 2010/11 is 
the cost of children’s placements for children in care and the associated 
legal costs. The children’s placement budget is projected to overspend by 
£2.0m, with legal costs £500k over budget.  This is being partially offset in 
other budgets.  The number of looked after children rose sharply in March 
2010 to 374 children having been running at about 350 throughout the 
year. Much of the increase was for children in the age range 0-12 with 
high numbers of these being the subject of court proceedings. Although 
the number of children coming through in the 1st quarter has returned to 
normal levels the financial commitment brought forward from 2009/10 will 
have to be funded in this financial year. The mix of independent and in-
house foster carers still remains an area of concern and the current review 
of foster caring aims to increase the number in-house carers so reducing 
costs.  A number of other initiatives including preventative work is being 
undertaken as part of the One Council Programme to improve the 
position. 

 
• Environment and Culture.   There are a number of general pressures 

linked to the factors described in paragraph 5.4.  The most difficult 
currently is meeting the impact of the removal of the Planning Delivery 
Grant which amounted to £390k.  We are still anticipating the service 
meeting its budget limit. 

 
• Housing and Community Care   The government’s plan to put caps on 

housing benefit with a £280 per week cap on one-bedroom properties and 
£400 per week on 4-bedroom or larger properties.  This change was
[...]
gramme 
 
5.12 Financial monitoring information for the capital programme is included in 

Appendix B.    
 
5.13 There have been a number of changes to the forecast outturn position for 

2010/11 since the budget was set in March 2010, including the inclusion of re-
phased expenditure from 2009/10 which was detailed in the Quarter 4 
Performance and Finance Review report to the Executive in July 2010. The 
following paragraphs detail those changes to the forecast outturn position not 
previously reported. 

 
5.14 The 2009/10 Quarter 4 Performance and Finance review report provided 

members with initial information on the 2010/11 Government savings and 
reviews announced to that point in time and the likely impact of those 
reductions on capital investment. This report builds upon that initial 
information and where possible incorporates the impact within the forecast 
figures. Further information on announcements is also included where 
available but members should note that this does not represent the full extent 
of the potential adjustments to capital funding and this is unlikely to be known 
until after the comprehensive spending review has been announced on 20th 
October.  

  

Page 17



8 

 

 
 Children and Families capital 
 
5.15 An additional ring fenced Youth Capital Grant allocation of £77k has been 

received. 
 
5.16 Reductions arising from the announcement of Central Government savings 

have been incorporated as follows: 

• Harnessing Technology Grant – Reduction of £465k as per notification 
dated 14th July 2010. 

• Extended Schools – Reduction of £151k as per notification dated 14th 
July 2010. 

• Co-Location Grant - Reduction of £141k as per notification dated 22nd 
July 2010. 

• Building Schools for the Future – Grant potentially totalling £85,587k 
has been removed from the programme over financial years 2011/12 
to 2013/14 as per the Education Secretary’s notification of cessation of 
the initiative dated 5th July 2010. 

• In July 20
[...]
of the annual budget 

process. Changes to, or departures from, the budget during the year other 
than by Full Council itself can only be agreed in accordance with the scheme 
of Transfers and Virements contained in the Constitution. Any decisions the 
Executive wishes to take and any changes in policy which are not in 
accordance with the budget set out in March 2009 and are not covered by the 
Scheme of Transfers and Virements will therefore need to be referred to Full 
Council. 

 
9.2  The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources is satisfied that the criteria 

in the scheme are satisfied in respect of virements and spending proposals in 
the report. 

 
10.0 Diversity implications 
 
10.1 This report has been subject to screening by officers and there are no direct 

diversity implications. 
 
11.0 Background documents 
 
11.1 Corporate Strategy 2006/10 

Community Strategy 2006/10 
Local Area Agreement 2008/11 

Page 26



17 

 

Budget Report 2010/11 
Best Value Performance Plan 2008/09 

 
12.0 Contact officers 
 

Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate Resources) Brent 
Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley Middlesex, HA9 9HD 020 8937 1460 

 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Policy and Regeneration) Brent Town Hall, 
Forty Lane, Wembley Middlesex, HA9 9HD 020 8937 1030 

 
 
 
CLIVE HEAPHY 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 

 
One Council  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
13 October 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Policy and Regeneration 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

The Corporate Strategy 2010 – 2014 – Brent Our Future 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 At its last meeting on 28th July 2010 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
requested that the new corporate strategy be included on the One Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee agenda in October. The attached document – 
Brent Our Future 2010-2014 sets out the vision and strategic objectives for 
the borough. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That members discuss and comment on the contents of Brent Our Future 
2010 -2014   

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 At its last meeting on 28th July 2010 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

requested that the new corporate strategy be included on the One Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee agenda in October. The attached document – 
Brent Our Future 2010-2014 sets out the vision and strategic objectives for 
the borough. 

 
3.2 The strategic objectives are set out under three themes: 
 

o One borough – creating a sustainable built environment that 
drives economic regeneration and reduces poverty, inequality 
and exclusion 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

o On community – Providing excellent public services which 
enable people to achieve their full potential and promote 
community cohesion, and improve our quality of life. 

 
o One Council – improve services for residents by working with 

our partners to deliver local priorities more effectively and 
achieve greater value for money from public resources 

 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  None  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1  None  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
7.1 None 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Brent Our Future 2010 - 2014 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby      Cathy Tyson 
Director of Policy and Regeneration  Assistant Director of Policy  
Phil.newby@brent.gov.uk   Cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 30



Brent
Our Future
2010 – 2014

One Borough
One Community
One Council

www.brent.gov.uk

Page 31



It is with immense pride and excitement that I write this
introduction to our borough strategy, Brent – Our Future,
2010-2014. During the election campaign we promised that
our administration would be ambitious, responsible, prudent
and fair. This strategy encapsulates
[...]
Saturdays, and to investigate how the impact on 
surrounding streets can best be mitigated and enforced against 
 
supports efforts to seek the relevant Secretary of State’s approval for any 
appropriate bye-laws which may be thought necessary or desirable to assist 
towards the objectives of this motion. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
13th October 2010   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

One Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13 October 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Policy & Regeneration 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out sets out a list of options for the One Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee work programme.  This list includes issues raised by 
members at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 28th July 2010, the results 
of a survey of all members undertaken in June 2010 and the results of the 
One Community Many Voices consultation event on 28th September 2010.   

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Members discuss and agree a work programme for the One Council 
Overview & Scrutiny 2010/11  

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 A well planned work programme is a critical component of a successful 

overview & scrutiny function. A programme of carefully selected topics can 
help engage the public, connect with the council’s priorities, community 
concerns, and has the potential to add value to the work of the council.  It is 
therefore important that this committee’s work programme is developed and 
agreed by its members.   

 
3.2 The committee can scrutinise different subject areas in different ways 

depending on the subject size and the depth of investigation required.  This 
can be done by in depth task groups, issue specific meetings, or short 
discrete agenda items.  In all cases the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
the power to require the attendance of the cou
[...]
l Implications 
 
51  None  
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1  None  
 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 

Page 58



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
13th October 2010   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

7.1 None 
 
8.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
8.1 None 

 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Jacqueline Casson 
Senior Policy Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1134 
Email – 
Jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk 
  

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Terms of reference
	5 Direct Services Transformation - Learning Disabilities (wave 1)
	6 Personalisation - Customer Journey Project
	7 Performance and Finance Review Quarter 1, 2010/11
	8 The Corporate Strategy 2010 - 2014 - Brent Our Future
	pru-corporate-strategy-app

	9 Motions referred from Full Council - 13 September 2010
	10 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Councillors Beckman, Brown 
(for Castle), Colwill, Lorber, Beckman and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Castle, McLennan and Sheth 
 

 
 

1. Terms of reference  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the terms of reference of the committee as agreed by Full Council on 
13 September 2010 be noted. 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None made. 
 

3. Direct Services Transformation - Learning Disabilities (wave 1)  
 
Alison Elliott (Assistant Director, Community Care) introduced the report which set 
out progress on the learning disabilities direct services transformation which aimed 
to bring a significant change to the provision of Adult Social Care direct or in-house 
day services. A report to the Executive in July 2010 sought permission to consult on 
proposals for changes, reflective of the personalisation agenda, and this was the 
third of a three month consultation period. Alison Elliott stated that discussions had 
taken place with carers, staff and service users and the report to the Executive in 
December was expected to put forward a number of options. The direct services 
transformation project was based on reducing the number of social care premises 
and introducing differences in the way in which services were provided and 
accessed. The associated financial benefits were expected to come from the 
number of service users that would become more independent and the council was 
working with carers to offer suitable alternatives. 
 
The committee heard from Ms Manek speaking on behalf of carers. She expressed 
concerns over the numbers of day care service users seen to be involved which 
she felt should be far higher, requested clarity over the analysis process for 
assessments and more information on allocation of personal budgets.  Ms Manek 
also had concerns over how the private and third sector would be managed. She 
expressed support for the transformation programme, including the proposed move 
to new premises on the John Billam site but had concerns over what would be 
offered and how costs would be reduced.  Ms Manek also asked whether there 
were any contingency plans should the new strategy not be successful. She 
referred to the Stonebridge Day Centre which was in need of considerable repair 



 P a g e  | 2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2010 

and regretted that this had resulted in additional problems for carers and service 
users.  Ms Manek stated that generally, she wished for greater transparency 
throughout the process. 
 
The Assistant Director in response, acknowledged concerns over previous 
assessments and assured of greater involvement by carers in future. She put that 
the numbers had remained consistent and that personal budgets were indicative 
and were now being calculated. The council would be willing to involve carers in 
commissioning should they so wish. Planning was taking place for a range of 
options. The council was committed to the transformation and ensuring the effective 
use of resources, working with carers to ensure the best for service users.  
 
Members requested information on day care proposals to include detailed 
information on the numbers currently attending centres and costs, the cost of 
current direct payment and future projections to allow more in-depth scrutiny of the 
comparative costs of using existing centres compared to the cost of personalised 
support. The proposal to replace a number of centres and replace them with one 
centre in the north of the borough on the John Billam playing fields site was also 
questioned in particular the impact on distances travelled to which the Assistant 
Director responded that some travelling currently took place in transporting users to 
themed centres. It was noted that further information would be available on 
proposals so that views can be submitted to the Executive in December.  
 
On the construction of the day centre on the John Billam site, the committee noted 
that a contractor had been appointed but work had not yet started. The Assistant 
Director advised that wave two would involve older people, on which consultation 
would also take place. 
 
In response to members’ request for advance consideration of the format of the 
assessment, Alison Elliott advised that this would be dependent on the outcome of 
the Personalisation - Customer Journey project and the number of users for whom 
services would need to be provided. Members requested a report on the numbers 
expected to be involved in direct payments as a percentage of the total.  
 
Ms Manek concluded that the carers group wished to be constructive and 
suggested the establishment of a board of trustees with carers representatives to 
oversee developments and be able make timely contributions. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

4. Personalisation - Customer Journey Project  
 
Alison Elliott (Assistant Director, Community Care) introduced the report which set 
out the aims of the Personalisation – Customer Journey project which included 
improving the whole process of adult social care. It built on work which started in 
2009 and aimed to deliver the personalisation agenda, responding to demand in a 
timely way, minimising ‘hand-offs’ and the movement of clients between service 
teams. She outlined problems that had been experienced with information 
technology which needed to be redesigned and simplified. Savings were based on 
the ability to manage demand and having appropriate staff in place to make early 
decisions. Meetings would take place with service user groups and work would be 
completed by March 2011.  



 P a g e  | 3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2010 

 
On the numbers likely to be affected the Alison Elliott advised that currently 
approximately 50 users required assessments weekly. Effective screening should 
allow at least 75-85% to be assessed and allocated care packages within the 28 
day timescale.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

5. Performance and Finance Review Quarter 1, 2010/11  
 
The committee considered the report from the Directors of Finance and Corporate 
Resources and Policy and Regeneration which summarised Brent Council’s 
spending, activity and performance in the first quarter of 2010/11 and highlighted 
key issues and solutions. It took a corporate overview of financial and service 
performance and provided an analysis of high risk areas. The report was 
accompanied by appendices providing budget, activity and performance data for 
each service area, the Local Area Agreement, ring fenced budgets and the capital 
programme. Vital Signs trend data and graphs were also provided along with the 
council’s overall budget summary. 
 
The Director of Policy and Regeneration, Phil Newby, advised that the finance 
elements of the report had already been discussed by the Budget Panel and 
members could therefore confine themselves to the performance aspects of the 
report. He stated that performance management system across the council was 
under review due in part to changes introduced by central government. The Director 
referred to concerns over the performance figures for the quarter, mainly due to 
lack of data and changes taking place within the health service. He drew members’ 
attention to new indicators, some of which were to be reported on an annual basis 
although this could be reviewed. Phil Newby summarised concerns over particular 
targets including knife crime figures which had increased following changes in the 
method of calculation and domestic violence as grants to support initiatives had 
been reduced. Employment figures were being monitored in particular for women 
as there was evidence of reductions in the availability part time jobs and also 
recycling figures which hopefully would be addressed with the new contract. There 
was also a rise in the number of looked after children. The Director noted with 
concern that there was an increase in the number of complaints not being dealt with 
at stage one. In summary, he acknowledged the concerns and hoped for a 
reformed performance package in which the council could have confidence. 
 
The Chair referred to additional grant funding that had been received for social care 
reform and sought assurances that it would be reserved for this purpose. Concern 
was also expressed over the level and pattern of complaints and the Director 
suggested that the Head of the Complaints Team attend a future meeting to answer 
questions. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

6. Order of business  
 
The committee agreed to change the order of business to take earlier in the 
meeting an item for which members of the public were present. 
 



 P a g e  | 4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2010 

7. Motions referred from Full Council - 13 September 2010  
 
The committee considered a motion referred by Full Council on 13 September 2010 
regarding car repair and paint spraying garages expressing concern at the 
problems caused to residents and calling on this committee to set up a task group 
to consider how such activity could be regulated and where possible and prevented.  
 
Members agreed that car repair and paint spraying garages caused problems in a 
number of locations around the borough despite best endeavours. It was hoped 
that a task group could identify the stumbling blocks, in particular those relating to 
legal, financial and planning issues and recommend changes. It was agreed that all 
councillors should be made aware of the task group so that they could identify sites 
in the wards. It was also suggested that the issue be broadened to take in road-side 
selling. 
 
The committee agreed to establish the task group, nominations for membership to 
be made through the political group offices. 
 

8. The Corporate Strategy 2010 - 2014 - Brent Our Future  
 
The Director of Policy and Regeneration introduced the Corporate Strategy 2010-
2014 – Brent Our Future which set out the vision and strategic objectives for the 
borough which, he commented, were in line with the current financial position. Phil 
Newby advised that the consultation had taken place with partners and agreement 
had been reached on a combined document which incorporated the Community 
Plan.  
 
In response to comments on the extent to which the strategy could have been more 
radical, the Director advised that the strategy was about outcomes and that the 
question of delivery would be dealt with separately. 
 
The committee noted the Corporate Strategy. 
 

9. One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
The report before the committee set out options for inclusion in the One Council 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme which included issues raised at the One 
Council, Many Voices event held on 28 September 2010 and other issues that 
related to council priorities.  
 
In response to the proposal that procurement be included as a topic for 
consideration, Phil Newby suggested that procurement was currently under review 
under the One Council programme and he would be in a better position to advise 
on when this should be timetabled for consideration after progress had been made. 
Members commented that it would be helpful to have in advance details of 
programme projects so that objectives could be challenged where appropriate. It 
was agreed to receive at the next meeting a progress report on tranches which 
would include information on objectives and targets and that the status of each 
project be a standing item on future agendas. Members also requested an update 
on the Civic Centre project include timescales, delivery and projected costs.  
 
RESOLVED: 



 P a g e  | 5 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2010 

 
that the work programme as amended be agreed. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
R COLWILL  
Vice Chair, in the Chair 
 


